
   

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Wednesday, 7 December 2016 
 
Time:  2.00 pm 
 
Place: Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, 

NG2 3NG 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 

 
Corporate Director for Strategy and Resources 
 
Senior Governance Officer: Laura Wilson   Direct Dial: 0115 8764301 
 
 

   
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 

3  MINUTES  
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 2016 
 

3 - 6 

4  REVIEW OF FLOOD RISK MANAGEMENT IN NOTTINGHAM  
Report of the Corporate Director for Strategy and Resources 
 

7 - 18 

5  WORK PROGRAMME  
Report of the Corporate Director for Strategy and Resources 
 

19 - 26 

IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE 
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE SENIOR GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN 
ABOVE, IF POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING  
 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 
 
CITIZENS ARE ADVISED THAT THIS MEETING MAY BE RECORDED BY MEMBERS 
OF THE PUBLIC. ANY RECORDING OR REPORTING ON THIS MEETING SHOULD 
TAKE PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL’S POLICY ON RECORDING AND 
REPORTING ON PUBLIC MEETINGS, WHICH IS AVAILABLE AT 

Public Document Pack



WWW.NOTTINGHAMCITY.GOV.UK. INDIVIDUALS INTENDING TO RECORD THE 
MEETING ARE ASKED TO NOTIFY THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE IN 
ADVANCE.



1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held in the Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley 
House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 9 November 2016 from 14.00 - 
15.00 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Brian Parbutt (Chair) 
Councillor Glyn Jenkins 
Councillor Gul Nawaz Khan (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Neghat Khan 
Councillor Ginny Klein 
Councillor Anne Peach 
Councillor Josh Cook 
Councillor Patience Uloma Ifediora 
Councillor Sue Johnson 
Councillor Andrew Rule (substitute for 
Councillor Georgina Culley) 
 

Councillor Azad Choudhry 
Councillor Georgina Culley 
Councillor Pat Ferguson 
Beverley Frost 
Councillor Leslie Ayoola 
Councillor Mohammed Ibrahim 
 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Councillor Jim Armstrong - Observer 
Roxy Browne - Governance Officer 
Councillor Graham Chapman - Deputy Leader/Portfolio for Resources and 

Neighbourhood Regeneration 
Rav Kalsi - Senior Governance Officer 
Laura Wilson - Senior Governance Officer 
 
27 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Azad Choudhry – personal 
Councillor Georgina Culley – illness 
Councillor Pat Ferguson – illness 
Beverley Frost – non-Council business 
 
28 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
29 MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 October 2016 were confirmed and signed by 
the Chair. 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 9.11.16 

2 

30 DISCUSSION WITH THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR RESOURCES AND 
NEIGHBOURHOOD REGENERATION 

 
Councillor Graham Chapman, Portfolio Holder for Resources and Neighbourhood 
Regeneration, updated the Committee on the following key areas within his portfolio: 
commercialism, the delivery of a balanced budget and outer-city centre regeneration.  
 
The following information was highlighted in relation to the Council’s commercial 
strategy: 
 
(a) Nottingham City Council is one of the most advanced local authorities 

nationally in its approach to commercialism. The Council has taken sensible 
decisions in its approach to asset management by retaining ownership of a 
number of key assets, such as its own bus company, which brings in over £1 
million a year and a district heating company; 

 
(b) The Council’s commercialism agenda generates £17-18 million annually, 

although it is hoped that this approach might realise an additional £5 million 
next year. Although tough decisions still 
[...]
uter-city regeneration: 
 
(p) Regeneration projects in small towns and neighbourhoods are not just 

archetypal regeneration projects but include schemes for maintenance, 
cleansing and job creation. Recent schemes have taken place in Bulwell and 
Clifton to good effect; 

 

Page 5



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 9.11.16 

4 

(q) Outer-city regeneration projects include improved security in areas, such as 
maintaining a community protection presence in an area. Support for priority 
families, area working and small transport schemes are all fundamental to 
regenerating small towns across Nottingham; 

 
(r) There is a certain amount of funding that is rightfully earmarked for the city 

centre, partly to protect the Council’s investment into the city, but the Council 
will continue to pursue an Energy Park in Bulwell, as well as supporting the 
food industry in Bestwood; 

 
(s) There are a number of buildings, some derelict, across Nottingham in need of 

regeneration and refurbishment, for example the Forest Mill Buildings in 
Radford or the Apollo site in Bulwell; 

 
(t) Credit Unions are now opening outlets in establishments with increased 

footfalls, such as a local authority owned building in Mansfield. There is 
potential for a similar approach to be adopted in Nottingham, for example, by 
using the Council’s Joint Service Centres, such as those in St Ann’s, Bulwell 
and Clifton. 

 
RESOLVED to 
 
(1) thank the Deputy Leader/Portfolio Holder for Resources and 

Neighbourhood Regeneration for the informative update on the key 
objectives within his portfolio; 

 
(2) add the Regeneration of Town Centres to the Work Programme for 

2017/18. 
 
31 WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17 

 
Laura Wilson, Senior Governance Officer introduced the report setting out the 
programme of activity for this Committee and the Overview and Scrutiny Review 
Panels for 2016/17.  
 
RESOLVED to 
 
(1) postpone the discussion with the Leader of the Council from December 

2016 to a future Committee date; 
 
(2) agree the work programme for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and 

Review Panels for 2016/17. 
 
 

Page 6



 1 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

7 DECEMBER 2016 

NOTTINGHAM LOCAL FLOOD RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 

REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR FOR STRATEGY AND 
RESOURCES 

 
1.  Purpose 
 
 The Committee is asked to consider and comment on the impact of the 

Nottingham Local Flood Risk Management Strategy since its adoption in 
March 2015.  

 
2.  Action required  
  
 The Committee is asked to consider and comment on the impact of the 

Nottingham Local Flood Risk Management Strategy now that it has been in 
place for over 18 months. 

 
3. Background 
 
3.1 The Flood and Water Management Act 2010 clarified and amended the roles 

and responsibilities of organisations involved in flood risk management, and 
introduced a significant new role for Nottingham City Council as ‘Lead Local 
Flood Authority’ (LLFA). The new responsibilities introduced included: 

 responsibility for managing flood risk from ‘local’ sources, which includes 
surface water, minor (‘ordinary’) watercourses and groundwater; 

 developing, maintaining, applying and monitoring a strategy for local flood 
risk management (a ‘local flood risk management strategy’); 

 investigating flood incidents to identify the organisation with relevant flood 
risk management functions; 

 developing and maintaining a register of flood risk management assets 
and features; 

 acting as the Sustainable Drainage Systems Approval Body (SAB) for 
new developments. 

 
3.2  In response to the new responsibilities, Nottingham City Council drafted the 

Nottingham Local Flood Risk Management Strategy, which the Committee 
was consulted on in February 2015. 

 
3.3 The Strategy was adopted in March 2015, with objectives such as: 

 working collaboratively with partners; 

 sustainable new developments; 

 economically sustainable activities; 

 community engagement; 

 multiple
[...]
tation of the Nottingham Local Flood Risk Management 
Strategy. This Strategy concentrated on reducing flood risk from surface 
water.  
The City Council, Environment Agency, and Severn Trent Water all work 
closely together to reduce flood risk from whatever source to citizens. 
Therefore the way these organisations work together is critical, and so 
representatives from the Environment Agency and Severn Trent Water will 
also be present at the meeting.  
 
Action required 
 
The Committee is asked to review the progress towards the implementation of 
the Nottingham Local Flood Risk Management Strategy, and the work being 
carried out by all of the flood risk management authorities to reduce flood risk 
to citizens. The committee is requested to provide feedback to ensure that the 
work being carried out to reduce flood risk reflects the needs of the 
community. 
 
Background information 

 
The Flood and Water Management Act 2010 clarified and amended the roles 
and responsibilities of organisations involved in flood risk management and 
introduced a significant new role for Nottingham City Council as ‘Lead Local 
Flood Authority’ (LLFA). The new responsibilities include: 

 Responsibility for managing flood risk from ‘local’ sources, which includes 
surface water, minor (‘ordinary’) watercourses and groundwater, 

 Developing, maintaining, applying and monitoring a strategy for local flood 
risk management (a ‘local flood risk management strategy’), 

 Investigating flood incidents to identify the organisation(s) with relevant 
flood risk management functions, 

 Developing and maintaining a register of flood risk management assets 
and features.  

 
The overarching aim of the Local Flood Risk Management Strategy is to 
reduce the impact of flooding on people, property and businesses in 
Nottingham.  
 
The Nottingham Local Flood Risk Management Strategy 
  
This document was discussed at the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on 4 February 2015, and approved by full Council on 9 March 
2015. The strategy included an action plan, as reproduced in Appendix 2. 
Even though the committee has been requested to review progress against 

Page 9



 

this action plan, it needs to be recognised that many of the actions are still 
ongoing.   
 
Statutory Duties 
 
The Council has continued to carry out its statutory duties as required under 
the Flood and Water Management Act 2010, (S1 to S6 in the action plan). 
Flooding was experienced in June 2016, with 23 incidents of flooding reported 
to the City Council but very few of these involved internal flooding of any 
properties. The City Council has previously set thresholds regarding when a 
formal investigation of a flooding incident will occur. These thresholds were 
not trigger in any flooding in 2016, and so no formal S19 investigations have 
been instigated.    
 
Asset Management 
 
The importance of effective maintenance of all drainage assets by all of the 
flood risk management authorities cannot be stressed sufficiently. Nottingham 
City Council’s key role is ensuring that the highway gullies are operating 
effectively neither inhibited nor blocked by silt, nor covered in debris. Highway 
Services also maintain a number of ordinary watercourses throughout the 
City, ensuring that trash screens are kept clear of debris. To assist in this 
operation sensors have been fitted to some of these trash screens that 
automatically warn of rising water levels and alert the operative. 
 
Community Engagement  
 
With the assistance of the National Floods Forum, (a national charity that 
supports flood victims) the Environment Agency, Severn Trent Water and 
Nottingham City Council have carried out community engagement with the 
residents of Old Basford. As well as raising the awareness of flood risk 
amongst citizens, and informing them of the measures being taken to reduce 
flood risk across this catchment, this forum has also given the flood risk 
management authorities the opportunity to understand the concerns of these 
citizens.  
 
In recognition of the need to improve community engagement, as well as 
providing a more effective flood risk management service the Council is in the 
process of filling a number of vacant flood risk management posts. Once the 
team is fully up to strength, Nottingham City Council’s ability to act effectively 
as Lead Local Flood Authority, will be greatly enhanced. In addition it needs to 
be recognised that flood risk management is a small part of a large number of 
officers work, for example planners to ensure that new developments do not 
increase flood risk, emergency planners to ensure that we are prepared and 
capable to assist citizens displaced from their homes, the Council as a 
landlord, as well as those members of staff that ensure that highway gullies 
work effectively.  
 
 
 

Page 10



 

Capital Investment  
 
In addition the Council has been progressing with the following Capital 
investment schemes: 
 
City Wide, Property level protection programme 
  
The first phase of this project was delivered in early 2016, and 30 properties 
have now a significantly higher resilience against repeat flooding. New flood 
doors, including patio doors, have been fitted along with special air bricks, and 
sealing any other gaps through which water could enter the houses. Even 
though the scheme was implemented by the City Council, using funds from 
Defra, the measures are the property of the home-owner.  
 
The second phase of this work to protect a further 40 properties is currently 
being procured, and it is anticipated that the work will be completed by 31 
March 2017, in line with the funding requirement.  
 
Woolsington Close, Strelley; Surface Water Management Scheme 
 
This scheme redirects flood water away from a 14 properties and into 
Broxtowe Country Park, where it can be stored, and discharged slowly 
through the existing drainage system without causing a nuisance. The 
scheme was constructed in April 2016. 
 
Mapperley Park Surface Water Management Scheme 
  
The regular flooding in Mapperley Park and on Mansfield Road is not a 
problem that Nottingham City Council can solve alone. Consequently Severn 
Trent Water and Nottingham City Council are progressing with a joint project 
to reduce the risk of flooding at this location. The first step is detailed 
hydraulic modelling, so that we can understand better what affordable 
measures could be taken. The funding available at the moment is only for the 
modelling and development, but there is an indication that further funding may 
be available towards the end of the 6 year flood defence programme.  
 
Colmon Close, Top Valley; Surface water Management Scheme 
  
Funding is available within the current financial year to implement a flood 
alleviation scheme at this location. Consultants have carried out detailed 
modelling work and proposed a series of measures. Since some of these are 
quite complex, it is unlikely that the scheme will be fully implemented before 
31-3-2017, and therefore the Council is in discussion with the Environment 
Agency about the possibility of deferring implementation of the scheme until 
2017/18. Unfortunately there is no guarantee that funds will be available in 
future financial years.   
 
 
 
 

Page 11



 

Day Brook Flood Alleviation Scheme 
 
The Environment Agency are leading on this scheme. To address flooding 
issues in this rapid response catchment, it is likely that work will be required 
within both the County and City areas. Even though some funding is available 
from Defra in the form of Flood Defence Grant in Aid, match funding will also 
be required in order to implement the scheme. Consequently a bid has been 
made to the European Regional Development Funds (ERDF) for a wide 
ranging project to enhance blue / green infrastructure. Should this bid be 
successful then this will provide some match funding for the flood alleviation 
scheme.  
 
 
 Contact information 
 
 Chris Capewell 
 Highway Engineering. Technical lead 
 Chris.capewell@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
 0115 8765277 

Page 12

mailto:Chris.capewell@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


Nottingham City Council 
Local Flood Risk Management Strategy 

 

 
 

Page | 1                February 2015 

Flood Risk Management Actions 
Strategy 
Objectives 
Met 

Priority Timescale 
Lead & Partner 
Organisations 

Estimated 
cost 

Potential 
funding 
sources 

Funding Status 

Under 
investigation 

Indicative 
Allocation 

Statutory Duties 

S1 
Develop a Local Flood Risk Management Strategy 

(Section 9 of the Flood & Water Management Act (FWMA)) 
All High Short 

Lead: Nottingham City 
Partners: all RMAs 

Existing 
resource  

Existing 
resource 

  

S2 
Lead on investigations into flooding incidents that meet local thresholds 

(Section 19 FWMA) 
1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7 High Ongoing 

Lead: Nottingham City 
Partners: all RMAs 

Existing 
resource  

Existing 
resource 

  

S3 

Develop a comprehensive register of flood risk management assets and 
features to replace the interim register 

(Section 21 FWMA) 

1, 3, 7 Medium Medium Lead: Nottingham City 
Existing 
resource  

Existing 
resource 

  

S4 

Continue to support the work of the Development Management, 
Regeneration and Planning Policy teams, Severn Trent Water and the 
Environment Agency to ensure that development is sustainable on flood 
risk grounds 

(Section 27 FWMA) 

1, 2, 5, 6 High Ongoing Lead: Nottingham City 
Existing 
resource  

Existing 
resource 

  

S5 

Identify and designate features that may have a significant impact on flood 
risk 

(Schedule 1 FWMA) 

1, 4, 7 Low Ongoing 
Lead: Nottingham City 

Partners: all RMAs 

Existing 
resource  

Existing 
resource 

  

S6 

Make preparations for changes to the National Planning Policy Framework 
that will require SuDS in all major development. Prepare a Supplementary 
Planning Document. 

(amendment to the National Planning Policy Framework that su
[...]
y Medium Term Plan (Capital Investment Schemes) 

Broxtowe Park Brook, Broxtowe: Capital Maintenance and Flood Alleviation Scheme (Map Reference 07 in Error! Reference source not 
found.) 

£1,130,000    

 Silt removal and silt management scheme 1, 3, 5 High Medium 
Lead: Nottingham City 

Partner: Severn Trent, 
Nottinghamshire County, 
Broxtowe Borough 

£90,000 
Central Government 
(Flood Defence Grant 
in Aid (FDGiA)), Local 
Levy, Nottingham City 
Council 

  

 Modelling, mapping and flood risk management option development 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7 Medium Medium £40,000   

 Design, construction and delivery flood risk management scheme 3, 5, 6 Medium Long £1,000,000   

Tottle Brook, Wollaton: Flood Alleviation Scheme (Map Reference 16 in Error! Reference source not found.) £800,000    

 Modelling, mapping and flood risk management option development 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7 Medium Medium 
Lead: Environment 
Agency 

Partner: Nottingham City, 
Severn Trent, 
Nottinghamshire County, 
Broxtowe Borough 

£50,000 
Central Government 
(FDGiA), Local Levy, 
Nottingham City 
Council 

  

 Design, construction and delivery flood risk management scheme 3, 5, 6 Medium Long £750,000   

Colmon Close, Top Valley: Surface Water Management Scheme (Map Reference 04 in Error! Reference source 

not found.) 
 £390,000    

 Modelling, mapping and flood risk management option development 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7 Medium Short 

Lead: Nottingham City 

£30,000 Central Government 
(FDGiA), Local Levy, 
Nottingham City 
Council 

  

 Design, construction and delivery flood risk management scheme 3, 5, 6 Medium Short £360,000   

Day Brook Flood Alleviation Scheme (Map Reference 09 in Error! Reference source not found.) £2,300,000    

 
Catchment-Based Approach scoping study, covering Old Basford, parts 
of Sherwood and Arnold 

1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 
7 

High Short 
Lead: Environment 
Agency 

Partner: Nottingham City, 
Nottinghamshire County, 
Severn Trent, Gedling 
Borough, developers / 
landowners 


[...]
he bid for European 
Regional Development Fund (ERDF) by the D2N2 Local Enterprise Partnership 
(LEP) for blue/green infrastructure, within the City of Nottingham. 
 
Improving techniques around modelling of watercourses provides us with 
opportunities to improve flood risk data. PSO identify areas for data improvement 
and the Tottle Brook is programmed to be modelled in 2018/19. This will provide an 
opportunity to better understand the flood risk from this watercourse and to assess if 
future FCRM improvements are required from this new data set.  
 
Flood Resilience 
We provide flood warnings to professional partners, households and businesses 
throughout the City. We issue Flood Warnings and Alerts on the Trent corridor 
through the City and also along the River Leen and Day Brook. We issue warnings to 
City communities that include Ventnor Rise, Heathfield, Old Basford, Bulwell, 
Bobbers Mill, Radford and Lenton, The Meadows, Wilford and Queen’s Drive. 
Approximately 5,400 properties and businesses are signed up to receive warnings. 
This represents approximately a 40% coverage of properties and businesses at flood 
risk within each community. Ventnor Rise has a 64% sign up to the flood warning 
service. The community have received 4 warnings in the last 13 months.   
 
Our Flood Resilience Team ensure that EA staff are trained to be Major Incident 
Ready, as well as work alongside LRF’s in an incident management capacity. 
We are also currently working with Nottingham City Emergency Planners to update 
their local information as part of our Local Resilience Forum flood plan improvements 
programme. 
 
We work with the National Flood Forum to improve community awareness of flood 
risk, particularly in areas affected by rapid response watercourses, such as the Day 
Brook. Along with the City Council and STW, we have been attending 6 monthly 
meetings with residents from Old Basford and the Heathfield Estate. These meetings 
are a useful opportunity to exchange information between residents and professional 
partners with respect to flood warnings and longer term plans to manage flood risk in 
the Day Brook catchment. 
 
 
Paul Lockhart 
Area Flood and Coastal Risk Manager, East Midlands 

Page 18



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

7 DECEMBER 2016 

WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17  

REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR FOR STRATEGY AND RESOURCES 

 
1.  Purpose 
 
 To consider and set the overall programme and timetable for scrutiny 

activity for the forthcoming year. 
 
2.  Action required  
 
 The Committee is asked to 
 
2.1 note the items scheduled on the work programme for the Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee and Scrutiny Review Panels for 2016/17. 
 
3.  Background information 
 
3.1 One of the main roles of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee is setting, 

managing and co-ordinating the overall programme of scrutiny work.  
This includes: 

 mapping out an initial programme for scrutiny at the start of the 
municipal year 

 monitoring progress against the programme throughout the year, 
and making amendments as required 

 evaluating the impact of scrutiny activity and using lessons learnt 
to inform future decisions about scrutiny activity.  

 
3.4 In setting the programme for scrutiny activity, the Committee should aim 

for an outcome-focused work programme that has clear priorities and is 
matched against the resources available to deliver the programme. It is 
intended to hold fewer, but more in depth reviews which will enable 
panels to explore and challenge more.   

 
 Commissioning scrutiny reviews 
 
3.5 Delivery of the programme will primarily be through the commissioning of 

time-limited (2 to 3 meetings maximum) review panels to carry out 
reviews into specific, focused topics. All reviews must have the potential 
to make a positive impact on improving the wellbeing of local 
communities and people who live and/or work in Nottingham; and to 
ensure resources are used to their full potential, reviews must hav
[...]
scheduled 
 

 Councillor Glyn Jenkins to chair the Panel. 

 Scope needs to finalised with chair and 
submitted for approval to OSC. 

 

 
 

APPENDIX 3 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	4 Review of Flood Risk Management in Nottingham
	Appendix 1 - Review of Flood Risk Management in Nottingham
	Appendix 2 - Extract from Nottingham Local Flood Risk Management Strategy
	Appendix 3 - Environment Agency

	5 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Loxley House on 7 December 2016 from  
2.01 pm - 3.26 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Leslie Ayoola 
Councillor Josh Cook 
Councillor Georgina Culley 
Councillor Patience Uloma Ifediora 
Councillor Glyn Jenkins 
Councillor Sue Johnson 
Councillor Neghat Khan 
Councillor Ginny Klein 
Councillor Brian Parbutt (Chair) 
Councillor Anne Peach 
 

Councillor Azad Choudhry 
Councillor Pat Ferguson 
Beverley Frost 
Councillor Mohammed Ibrahim 
Councillor Gul Nawaz Khan (Vice-
Chair) 
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Adam Boucher - Wholesale Operations Waste Team Manager, Severn 

Trent Water 
Chris Capewell - Highway Engineering – Technical Lead, Nottingham City 

Council 
Paul Lockhart - East Midlands Area Flood Risk Manager, Environment 

Agency 
Laura Wilson - Senior Governance Officer, Nottingham City Council 
 
32  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Azad Choudhry – leave 
Councillor Gul Khan – leave 
 
Beverley Frost 
 
33  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
34  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 2016 were confirmed and signed by 
the Chair. 
 
35  REVIEW OF FLOOD RISK MANAGEMENT IN NOTTINGHAM 

 
Chris Capewell, Highway Engineering – Technical Lead, Nottingham City Council, 
Paul Lockhart, East Midlands Area Flood Risk Manager, Environment Agency, and 
Adam Boucher, Wholesale Operations Waste Team Manager, Severn Trent Water, 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 7.12.16 

2 

attended the meeting to review the progress of the implementation of the Nottingham 
Local Flood Risk Management Strategy (LFRMS). 
 
Chris Capewell presented the Committee with the following information: 
 
(a) the LFRMS was prepared in consultation with a wide range of internal and 

external stakeholders over an 18 month period. It was reviewed by this 
Committee in February 2015, and approved by Full Council in March 2015. It 
focuses on local flood risk and the importance of interaction with other risk 
management authorities, specifically the Environment Agency and Severn 
Trent Water; 
 

(b) the LFRMS contains: 

 how risk management authorities will work together to reduce flood risk 
to citizens; 

 the statutory duties of Nottingham City Council as Lead Local Flood 
Authority; 

 maintenance of existing flood risk management assets; 

 engagement with communities at risk of flooding; 

 the capital investment programme to reduce the risk of flooding to 
citizens; 

 
(c) the action plan covers: 

 statutory duties such as: 
o  the use of new powers, eg the specific designation of a flood wall at 

Moore’s Place; 
o  being a statutory consultee on major planning applications; 
o  section 19 investigations; 

 asset management, including: 
o  effective gulley cleaning; 
o  clearing grills on watercourses 

 community engagement and providing assistance to communities; 
 
(d) capital investment includes: 

 a city-wide property level protection programme: 
o  in Phase 1 30 properties in Top Valley have been protected through 

flood resistant front and patio doors (tested to 600mm depth of 
water), smart air bricks and non-return valves. These have been 
fully paid for by the Department for Environment, Food and Rural 
Affairs (Defra), but are now the responsibility of the owners; 

o  the second phase is currently in procurement and construction is 
likely in April/May 2017; 

o  both phases include the treatment of all properties that flooded in 
2013 and, although gardens may still flood, the houses should 
remain dry; 

o  garages won’t be protected unless they are integral with living 
accommodation; 

 Woolsington Close, Strelley: 
o  the introduction of a surface water management scheme which 

routes water away from the properties into open space in Broxtowe 
Country Park; 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 7.12.16 

3 

o  an earth bund has been created across green open space, kerb 
levels have been raised, and other areas of open space have been 
lowered to store flood water; 

o  the properties are protected up to a 1 in 75 standard; 

 the 2016/17 programme of works: 
o  Phase 2 of the property level resilience work; 
o  a potential scheme at Colmon Close, Top Valley; 
o  a joint surface water management scheme with Severn Trent Water 

in Mapperley Park; 

 future years: 
o  there is a 6 year flood defence programme managed by the 

Environment Agency on behalf of Defra; 
o  the Environment Agency are leading on the Day Brook flood 

alleviation scheme; 
o  there is potential European Regional Development Fund (ERDF) 

money for environmental improvements, including flood risk 
reduction benefits, in the Day Brook catchment , and on the River 
Leen at Bobbers Mill; 

 longer term schemes (beyond 2021): 
o  Broxtowe Park Brook capital maintenance; 
o  Tottle Brook flood alleviation scheme; 
o  River Leen, Bobbers Mills, flood alleviation scheme; 

 
(e) it is a legislative requirement to review progress against the LFRMS action 

plan, and this is done on a regular basis. 
 
In response to questions from the Committee, Chris Capewell, Paul Lockhart, and 
Adam Boucher provided the following additional information: 
 
(f) flood defence grant and aid money is provided by central government. There 

is a partnership funding system in place for all schemes, and each authority 
pays a local levy which is also used for schemes; 
 

(g) all flood risk is rated. The intention is for flood alleviation schemes to be built to 
a 1 in 100 year standard, but this depends on affordability and effectiveness. 
Where it isn’t possible to achieve a 1 in 100 year standard, effort is made to 
achieve a 1 in 75 year standard as properties are considered high risk for 
insurance purposes if this isn’t achievable; 
 

(h) modelling work is being done on Tottle Brook to establish the causes of 
flooding. Once this has been completed solutions will be investigated; 
 

(i) natural remedies are favoured, such as storage ponds, meanders, etc; 
 

(j) summer 2018 will be the earliest for  improvements in Mapperley Park, as  the 
scheme is currently at stage 1 of modelling; 
 

(k) the flood team within the Council try to comment on all planning applications, 
but are only a statutory consultee on major applications. Changes in surfaces 
have an impact on flooding and the team try to highlight this on all 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 7.12.16 

4 

developments. Many citizens aren’t aware that they require planning 
permission to pave over their lawn due to the impact it has on flooding. 
 

Paul Lockhart presented the Committee with the following information: 
 
(l) a national flood resilience review has been undertaken in response to the 

record breaking rainfall in December 2015; 
 

(m) during the winter flood events from storms Desmond, Eva and Frank, the river 
level gauges with the highest level recorded represented over 10% of the 
national gauge network, and covered the whole of the north of England; 
 

(n) over 340mm rainfall was recorded during the flooding, and anything over 
30mm in Nottingham would cause concern. New flood defences were built in 
Nottingham between 2009 and 2012, but the City is still vulnerable to large 
floods. The City has a low probability for flooding, but it would have a high 
impact and could result in the evacuation of of 16,000 properties (over 50,000 
people); 
 

(o) the national flood resilience review is being carried out by a ministerial group 
and covers modelling weather and floods, locally significant infrastructure, 
incident response, and future investment; 
 

(p) in relation to modelling weather and floods: 

 case studies have been used and validated by the Scientific Advisory 
Group to show flooding within an Extreme Flood Outline (EFO); 

 recommendations have been made to develop new approaches to 
communicate the scale and likelihood of severe flooding; 

 
(q) in relation to locally significant infrastructure: 

 work is being done to map energy, water, telecoms, health and transport 
infrastructure assets within the EFO; 

 the standards of flood protection and resilience are being assessed, 
including the potential for using temporary barriers; 

 voluntary agreements with water, telecoms, and electricity companies are 
being sought; 

 
(r) in relation to future investment in core cities: 

 Liverpool, Manchester and Newcastle meet or exceed London’s standard 
of protection from rivers and sea; 

 some further investment is needed in Birmingham, Bristol, Leeds, 
Nottingham and Sheffield; 

 the advisory group will identify innovative and self-funding solutions; 
 
(s) in relation to incident response: 

 proactive steps have been taken to improve incident response to 
complement the national flood risk review: 
o  signing a memorandum of understanding with the Ministry of 

Defence to enable fast and effective deployment; 
o  an increase in the amount of temporary defence assets available to 

deploy around the country; 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 7.12.16 

5 

o  further development of incident response procedures to make it 
easier to send resources to where they’re most needed; 

 improvements will continue to be made, but some will be dependent on 
money being available; 

 
(t) the next steps include: 

 the ministerial group will continue to oversee implementation; 

 work on a longer term strategy has begun, which will be informed by the 
review. 

 
In response to questions from the Committee, Chris Capewell, Paul Lockhart, and 
Adam Boucher provided the following additional information: 
 
(u) dredging works in deeper water, but is less effective in shallower levels so 

wouldn’t be effective in Nottingham; 
 

(v) the city has a lot of older drainage systems which are replaced or rehabilitated 
when the structural integrity is compromised. The network is monitored to 
ensure that works are timed correctly and cause minimal disruption; 
 

(w) there is a programme of inspection for fast food takeaways to ensure that they 
are disposing of fat, etc correctly, as blockages cause major problems in the 
drainage network; 
 

(x) hydraulic flooding schemes are used to strengthen the network to increase its 
capability during heavy rain; 
 

(y) there is a programme of scheduled work for the sewage system; 
 

(z) if properties are still at risk of flooding once work to the area has been 
completed, they are offered property level protection too; 
 

(aa) communities need to be proactive in ensuring that flood risk is minimised by 
moving parked cars so that gulleys can be cleared, etc. 

 
RESOLVED to 
 
(1) thank Chris Capewell, Paul Lockhart and Adam Boucher for their 

attendance; 
 

(2) recommend that the Planning Committee consider how to increase 
awareness of flood risk in planning applications. 

 
36  WORK PROGRAMME 

 
Laura Wilson, Senior Governance Officer introduced the report setting out the 
programme of activity for this Committee and the Overview and Scrutiny Review 
Panels for 2016/17.  
 
RESOLVED to agree the work programme for the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee and Review Panels for 2016/17. 


